the defined benefit liability arising from a 50 basis point increase in the discount rate since September 30,

2016, partially offset by a remeasurement loss of $3,787 resulting from a lower actual rate of return on

plan assets than the rate initially used in CATSA's assumptions. Other comprehensive loss of $6,115 for

the three months ended December 31, 2015, is due to a remeasurement loss of $8,823 on the defined

benefit liability arising from a 25 basis point decrease in the discount rate since September 30, 2015,

partially offset by a remeasurement gain of $2,708 resulting from a higher actual rate of return on plan

assets than the rate used in CATSA's assumptions.

Other comprehensive income of $8,317 for the nine months ended December 31, 2016, is due to a

remeasurement gain resulting from a higher actual rate of return on plan assets than the rate used in

CATSA's assumptions. Other comprehensive loss of $2,907 for the nine months ended December 31,

2015, is due to is due to a remeasurement loss of $11,730 resulting from a lower actual rate of return on

plan assets than the rate used in CATSA's assumptions, partially offset by a remeasurement gain of

$8,823 on the defined benefit liability arising from a 25 basis point increase in the discount rate between

March 31, 2015, and December 31, 2015.

For more information, refer to note 9 of the condensed interim financial statements.

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

The following section provides information on key variances within the Condensed Interim Statement of

Financial Position as at December 31, 2016, compared to March 31, 2016.

Key Financial Highlights -

Condensed Interim Statement of Financial Position December 31, March 31,

 2016 2016

(Thousands of Canadian dollars) (unaudited) (audited) $ Change % Change

Current assets $ 151,378  $ 118,437  $ 32,941  27.8%

Non-current assets 410,587  362,822  47,765  13.2%

Total assets $ 561,965  $ 481,259  $ 80,706  16.8%

Current liabilities $ 152,215  $ 118,238  $ 33,977  28.7%

Non-current liabilities 430,038  384,487  45,551  11.8%

Total liabilities $ 582,253  $ 502,725  $ 79,528  15.8%

6

Assets

Current assets increased by $32,941 (27.8%) primarily due to the following:

 Increase in trade and other receivables of $40,665, mainly due to an increase in parliamentary

appropriations receivable of $45,290, partially offset by a decrease in taxes recoverable of

$4,887;

 Decrease in inventories of $3,046 primarily due to usage of $7,397 exceeding purchases of spare

parts, uniforms and RAIC cards of $4,442;

 Decrease in cash of $2,832 primarily due to the timing of disbursements to suppliers for goods

and services; and

 Decrease in prepaids of $1,846 due to the amortization of annual insurance premiums, and